
RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATION TO 
NEGOTIATE A CHANGE ORDER IN THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $170,000.00, UNDER THE NJPA CONTRACT AWARDED TO 
LANZO CONSTRUCTION CO, FLORIDA (LANZO), PURSUANT TO 
CONTRACT FLO4UG4-051716-LCC, IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF 
$1,999,957.21, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 72 INCH 
STORMWATER SEWER LINE ALONG WASHINGTON AVENUE FROM 17TH  
STREET TO 18TH  STREET AND ALONG 17TH  STREET FROM 
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE TO WASHINGTON AVENUE, WHICH FUNDS 
SHALL PROVIDE FOR STREET RESTORATION OF WASHINGTON AVENUE 
AND 17TH  STREET, FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
OF $2,169,957.21. 

WHEREAS, the installation of a 72 inch stormwater sewer line project, along 
Washington Avenue between 17th  and 18th  Streets, is part of the City's ongoing effort to improve 
drainage conditions citywide, and a higher level of service to residents by reducing flooding due 
to extreme high tides; and 

WHEREAS, the 72 inch stormwater sewer line is also part of two major pump station 
projects: one at the northeast corner of the Convention Center (currently under construction) 
and the other at the 19th  Street parking lot, south of the Holocaust Memorial (anticipated to 
begin late 2017); and 

WHEREAS, at its December 21, 2016 meeting, the City Commission approved and 
authorized NJPA contract FLO4UG4-051716-LCC with Lanzo Construction Co, via Resolution 
No. 2016-29693, to install a new 72 inch stormwater sewer line along Washington Avenue from 
17th  Street to 18th  Street and along 17th  Street from Pennsylvania Avenue to Washington 
Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, through the process of the construction, it was noted that additional items 
totaling $169,618.25, not within the original scope of the NJPA, were required to be procured 
under a change order, due to unforeseen events, including providing a brick paver crosswalk 
restoration at the intersection of Washington Avenue and 17th  Street; additional pavement 
restoration or replacement, not originally contemplated, and unforeseen utility relocation and 
modifications to the scope due to landscaping conflicts; and 

WHEREAS, the NJPA pricing schedule identifies the per unit cost for all of the 
additionally items, which the City believes to be estimated at the not to exceed amount of 
$170,0000; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests authority to negotiate the final costs for the 
change order based upon the not-to-exceed amount, and consistent with the NJPA pricing 
schedule, 

WHEREAS, the revised total contract not-to-exceed amount including the change order 
is not to exceed $2,169,957.21; and 

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends authorizing the change order to Lanzo 
Construction, Co. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission, hereby 
authorize the administration to negotiate a change order in the estimated amount not to exceed 
of $170,000.00, under the NJPA Contract awarded to Lanzo Construction Co, Florida (Lanzo), 
pursuant to contract FLO4UG4-051716-LCC, in the amount of $1,999,957.21 for the 
construction of a stormwater sewer line along Washington Avenue from 17th  Street to 18th  Street 
and along 17th  Street from Pennsylvania Avenue to Washington Avenue; which funds shall 
provide for street restoration of Washington Avenue and 17th  Street, for a total not to exceed 
contract amount of $2,169,957.21. 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 	 day of 	  

ATTEST: 

Philip Levine, Mayor 

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM & LANGUAGE 

& FOR EXECUTION 

City AttorneyAttorney 	 Date 

T:\AGENDA\2017\6  - June\Public Works\Lanzo reso.docx 


